If Pearl exercises the Keshi Call Option, the transaction will effectively be a scrip-for-scrip transaction, with
the consideration being Pearl shares to the value of $11.25 million. The number of consideration shares is
to be calculated using a share price of the greater of:

(a) 80% of the VWAP in respect of the last 5 Trading Days prior to the date on which completion of
the acquisition of Keshi occurs,

(b) 75% of the VWAP in respect of the last 15 Trading Days prior to the date on which completion
of the acquisition of Keshi occurs; and

(c) $0.10.

The offer is irrevocable and remains open for acceptance by the Company until 30 June 2019.

If Pearl exercises the Keshi Call Option prior to the expiry of the Exercise Period, then each Grantor must
sell and transfer to Pearl all of that Grantor’s Keshi shares in consideration for the issue of Pearl shares, as
set out above.

Pearl Global Limited
Independent Expert’s Report

Page 9

Please refer to the table below which summarises the pre- and post- proposed transaction shareholdings
in Pearl:

Shareholder Pre Proposed Transaction1 Issued under
Resolution 1

Keshi Call
Option
Shares2

Post Proposed
Transaction3

  Total   Total
Name Number %  Number Number Number %

Other Non-associated shareholders 78,815,139 49.19%   - 55,336,034 134,151,173 42.98%
Bretnall Custodians Pty Ltd  20,019,789 12.49%   - 14,055,875 34,075,663 10.92%
Andrew Michael Drennan 14,111,027 8.81%   - 9,907,339 24,018,366 7.70%
Greenlink Pty Ltd and Pearlglow
Investments Pty Ltd 969,082 0.60%   - 680,392 1,649,474 0.53%

MC & LC Barrett Super Fund Pty Ltd 30,519 0.02%   - 21,427 51,946 0.02%
Keshi Shareholders 44,788,247 27.95%   - 31,445,785 76,234,032 24.43%
Issued to ROC   -   - 39,370,078   -  39,370,078 12.61%
Issued to Australian Tyre Processors Pty
Ltd  1,500,000 0.94%   -  1,053,149 2,553,149 0.82%

Total 160,233,803 100.00% 39,370,078 112,500,000 312,103,881 100.00%

1This includes the issue of the shares the subjet of Resolutions 6 and 7.
2This is based on the anticipated maximum dilutionary impact if Pearl exercises the Keshi Call Option,
reflecting an issue price of $0.10 per share, as referred to in Section 3.2 above.
3This reflects the approval of all share issue resolutions but before the conversion of any options.

Pearl Global Limited (“PG1” or “the Company”) has commissioned this Independent Expert’s Report (“the
Report”) in respect of the issue of the Proposal Shares for the purposes of compliance with ASX Listing
Rule 10.1 which are the subject of Resolution 2, so that shareholders may assess the merits of the issue

[…]

of $2,383,731, increasing the retained losses balance as at 31 December 2018 to $12,000,470. The net
cash outflows from operating activities for the half-year ended 31 December 2018 were $1,291,910 which
included an R&D tax refund of $722,351.

As at 31 December 2018, the market capitalisation of the Company amounted to $24,680,682 which
exceeded the Company’s Net Assets of $4,763,737 at the same date.

Pearl Global Limited
Independent Expert’s Report

Page 18

6.3 VALUE OF PG1’S SHARES PRE PROPOSED TRANSACTION

In establishing the value of PG1 prior to the Proposed Transaction, the net asset backing per share has
been determined based upon the unaudited position as at 31 January 2019, adjusted for certain significant
subsequent events as referred to in the Notes to section 6.3.1 below.

This has resulted in a net asset backing per share of $0.0279 (prior to any adjustments) pre
Proposed Transaction or a net asset backing per share of  $0.0207 (including adjustments),
as calculated in the table below:

PEARL GLOBAL LIMITED – NET ASSET BACKING PER SHARE
 Pre-Proposed Subsequent

events Notes Pre-Proposed
Pro forma

 31-Jan-19  31-Jan-19
 $   $

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 556,788 1,225,200 1,2,3 1,781,987
Trade and other receivables 494,620   494,620
Total Current Assets 1,051,408   2,276,607

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant & equipment 2,274,108   2,274,108
Development assets 1,720,928   1,720,928
Other intangible assets 996,875   996,875
Investment in ATP   -   802,500 1 802,500
Total Non-Current Assets 4,991,911   5,794,411
Total Assets 6,043,319   8,071,018

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 497,173 (100,000) 2 397,173
Shareholder funds 150,000   150,000
Total Current Liabilities 647,173   547,173

Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 1,065,982   1,065,982
Total Non-Current Liabilities 1,065,982   1,065,982

Total Liabilities 1,713,155   1,613,155

Net Assets 4,330,164  6,457,863

Equity
Issued capital 12,156,496  2,143,700 1,2,3 14,322,695
Options Reserve 4,607,713 - 3 4,607,713
Accumulated losses (12,434,046) (16,000) 3 (12,450,046)

Total Equity 4,330,164  6,457,863

no. of shares 155,380,481   312,103,881
net asset backing per share $0.0279  4  $0.0207

Pearl Global Limited
Independent Expert’s Report

Page 19

6.3.1 Notes
1. Pearl has exercised its option to acquire Australian Tyre Processors Pty Ltd (ATP) to secure supply

lines and increase revenues. At the date of this report, Pearl was in the process of finalising this
transaction. Per the agreement, the consideration for ATP comprise a cash consideration of
$600,000 (payable within 120 days of completion) and 1.5 million ordinary shares in Pearl.
For the purpose of the IER, we have assumed that the transaction was effected as at 18 April with
the 1.5 million shares being issued at a share price of $0.135 each, equating to a value of $202,500.

[…]

from the sale of TDUs to support the projected operating performance.  Therefore any assumption around
expected market penetration alone is misleading and any resulting prospective financial information is likely
to be misleading.

Because of the foregoing, we have been unable to determine a fair value for Keshi under the preferred
methodologies of a DCF or capitalisation of forecast earnings.  NPCF has considered the other valuation
methodologies referred to in Appendix 1 and is not aware of any directly comparable market transactions
to utilise this approach; nor has Keshi received any other offers to utilise as a comparison.

In the absence of being able to apply other methodologies, NPCF believes that the most appropriate method
for valuing the issued shares in Keshi is an asset-based approach.  The resultant net assets of the Company
can then be expressed in terms of a value per share.

Pearl Global Limited
Independent Expert’s Report

Page 28

7.2  OVERVIEW OF KESHI (CONTINUED)

7.2.4 Keshi Unaudited Adjusted Pro-Forma Balance Sheet as at 31 January 2019

 Unaudited Adjustment  Pro Forma

Unaudited
 31-Jan-19 Notes 31-Mar-19

 $   $

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 243,376 - 243,376
Other receivables 2,695 - 2,695
Total Current Assets 246,071 - 246,071

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant &
equipment 37,411 - 37,411

Intellectual property 600,000 10,575,436 2 11,175,436

Total Non-Current
Assets 637,411 11,212,847

Total Assets 883,482 11,458,918

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables (311) - (311)
Total Current Liabilities (311) (311)

Total Non-Current
Liabilities   -  -   -

Total Liabilities (311) - (311)
Net Assets 883,793 11,459,229

Equity
Issued capital 2,309,209 - 2,309,209
Revaluation reserve   -  10,575,436  10,575,436
Accumulated losses (1,425,416) - (1,425,416)
Total Equity 883,793 11,459,229

Pearl Global Limited
Independent Expert’s Report

Page 29

Notes to the unaudited adjusted Pro-forma Balance Sheet:
1. The net assets of the company have been based on their carrying values in the unaudited Balance

Sheet as at 31 January 2019 except for Intellectual Property which has been revalued - see note 2
below.

2. In applying the cost approach, the company’s intellectual property has been revalued to reflect the
cost of developing or purchasing an identical asset; the cost of developing or purchasing an asset
offering the same utility or service potential; any adjustments required to the cost of developing or